
SILVERSTONE.CARL.137702304
4

Digitally signed by 
SILVERSTONE.CARL.1377023044 
Date: 2023.12.15 13:48:38 -05'00'

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



SP0600-23-C-8354 
MODIFICATION P00006 
FORT KNOX, KY   Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 
A. The purpose of this modification is as follows:   

 
This modification incorporates the requirement for Hardin County Water District 1 to submit a Monthly 
System Performance Report (MSPR). Therefore, this modification: 
 
1. Revise Attachment J32 U.S. Fort Knox Wastewater and Storm Water Systems by deleting paragraph 

2, Monthly Interruption Report, from Section J32.6, Monthly Submittals, in its entirety and replacing 
it with paragraph 2, Monthly System Performance Reports (MSPR); 

 
2. Incorporates Attachments JA21, UP System Performance Metrics, Attachment JA25, MSPR Form – 

Wastewater; and 
 
3. Requires Hardin County Water District 1, to submit the MSPR beginning January 25, 2023, for 

December data or the next reporting date following the full execution of this modification. All 
subsequent reports shall be submitted on the 25th of each month for the duration of contract 
performance. 

 
B. MODIFICATION TO CONTRACT SECTION J – LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

1. Attachment J32 U.S. Fort Knox Wastewater and Storm Water Systems, Section J32.6, Monthly 
Submittals, revised as follows: 

 
   FROM: 

In addition to the submittal requirements from Clause H.5, the Contractor shall provide the 
Government monthly submittals for: 
 
2. Monthly interruption report for the previous month. The Contractor’s monthly interruption 
report shall be prepared in the format presented in attachment 1.  
 
TO: 

2. Monthly System Performance Reports (MSPRs). The System Owner (SO) shall submit the 
MSPR by the 25th of each month after the reporting month. The SO shall submit the MSPR to the 
Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR), with a copy furnished to the contracting officer. 
The SO shall use the MSPR Form at Contract Attachment JA25 for this submittal.  

 
2. Section J – List of Attachments, Exhibits, and References, is hereby revised (in bold) to add 

Attachments JA21 and JA25. These documents are attached to this modification. 

  

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



SP0600-23-C-8354 
MODIFICATION P00006 
FORT KNOX, KY   Page 3 of 3 

 
Section J – List of Attachments 

Table J.1-1 
Utility Specific Attachments 

   
Attachments Title 

JA21 UP System Performance Metrics 
JA22 Reserved 
JA23 Reserved 
JA24 Reserved 
JA25 MSPR Form – Wastewater 
J32 Wastewater and Storm Water System 
J41 Wage Determinations 
J42 Example Easement 
J43 Example Bill-of-Sale 
J45 Legislative Authority 

 
C. The total obligation value remains the same at $73,657,087.05. 

 
D. The total estimated contract value remains the same at $76,512,547.78. 

 
E. All other Terms and Conditions of this contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 
END OF MODIFICATION 

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



ATTACHMENT JA21  SP0600-23-C-8354 

UP SYSTEM PERFORMANCE METRICS   
The following metrics are indicators of changes in utility system performance as a result 
of privatization: Each Installation with a privatized system(s) shall collect system 
performance metric data at the frequency specified within each metric description.  
Metric data shall be compiled and sent to the appropriate landholding command on an 
annual basis for subsequent summary reporting to HQDA.   

 
1.  Metric:  Number of emergency service requests received each month. 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
The System Owner (SO) is required to record the number of emergency service 
requests received each month. The SO is required to maintain a record of all service 
calls for a minimum of two years, making this information readily available to the 
Government upon request.   
 
2.  Metric:  Number of unplanned outages (regardless of duration) that occur each 
month.  Note:  This number shall not include outages that are related to construction of 
new facilities regardless of whether they are planned or unplanned.  
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
The SO is required to record the number of unplanned outages each month.  This 
information is contained in the Monthly Outage Report and shall be readily available 
through the COR.   
 
3.  Metric:  Number of non-weather-related, unplanned outages (regardless of duration) 
that occur each month of each year. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 

 Metric  Frequency E NG W WW 
1 Emergency Service Requests  Monthly X X X X 
2 Unplanned Outages  Monthly X X X X 

3 
Non Weather-Related Unplanned 
Outages Monthly X X X X 

4 
% of Available Man Hours Spent on 
Emergency Service Requests  Monthly X X X X 

5 SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI Indices  Annually  X       
6 Commodity Consumption  Monthly X X X   
7 Wastewater Production  Monthly       X 
8 Water Quality  Monthly     X   
9 Wastewater Quality  Monthly       X 
10 Regulatory Inspections  Monthly   X X   
11 Sanitary Sewer Overflows  Monthly       X 

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



2 

 
Record the number of non-weather related unplanned outages each month.  This 
information is contained in the Monthly Outage Report and shall be readily available 
through the Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR). 
 
4.  Metric:  Percent of available man-hours spent on emergency service requests. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
Process:   

a. Record the percent of available man-hours spent on emergency service 
requests.  

b. Divide the total man-hours spent on emergency service requests by the total 
available man-hours to be spent on emergency service requests.   

c. The man-hours spent on emergency service requests equals the total in-house 
normal duty man-hours available plus the subcontractor normal duty man-hours spent 
plus the subcontractor overtime man-hours spent).   

d. Example:  if there were 1,280 in-house normal duty man-hours available and 700 
in-house normal duty man-hours, 100 in-house overtime man-hours, 90 subcontractor 
normal duty man-hours, and 80 subcontractor overtime man-hours were spent on 
emergency service requests; the calculation would be (700 + 100 + 90 +80) / (1,280 + 
90 + 80) = 67%.  
Note 1:  The in-house and subcontractor man-hours measured are the man-hours of 
the field workers (superintendents and below).  Support staff man-hours are not 
measured.  
Note 2:  The SO will provide this information in accordance with the UP contract’s 
requirement to maintain data and to provide it to the Government.  If requested, the SO 
may opt to provide it as an indicator of improved system performance.      
 
5.  Metric:  SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI indices. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric. 
 
SAIDI – System Average Interruption Duration Index is an annual measurement of the 
average outage duration for each customer.  It is calculated by dividing the total number 
of sustained customer interruption minutes by the total number of customers.   
 
SAIFI – System Average Interruption Frequency Index is an annual measurement of the 
average number of outages each customer will experience.  It is calculated by dividing 
the total number of sustained customer interruptions by the total number of customers.   
 
CAIDI – Customer Average Interruption Duration Index is the average restoration rate 
for an outage.  It is calculated by dividing the total number of sustained customer 
interruption minutes by the total number of customer interruptions.   RECEIVED

1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



3 

 
SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI are nationally recognized electrical system reliability indices.  
The SO shall maintain the system to industry standards.  Their SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI 
indices should be equal to or better than the current Institute of Electrical and Electronic 
Engineers (IEEE) regional standards.     
 
The SO shall provide the SAIDI, CAIDI, and CAIFI indices (along with the current IEEE 
regional standards for each) for each previous year of the contract, if the information is 
readily available.  The Installation shall request that the SO provide the information on 
an annual basis.  Use information to comparing the gap between the Installation’s 
numbers and the IEEE regional standards over time.  This “lessening of the gap” will be 
a good indicator that the privatized electrical utility system is having its intended effect of 
improving system performance. 
 
6.  Metric:  Electric, Gas, and Water consumption.   
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water  
 
LHCs shall require Installations with privatized systems to track energy and water 
consumption in a measurable manner.  Ensure data is reported to the appropriate Army 
systems, Army Energy and Water Reporting System (AEWRS) and Meter Data 
Management System (MDMS).  
 
Installations shall provide SOs with consumption records from their Department of 
Public Works (DPW).  In collaboration with the Installation, SOs shall develop a plan for 
replacement of less efficient components, downsizing transformers, leaky gas 
components and waterlines, over time.  Compare past and current year consumptions 
data.  Communicate with the appropriate Installation DPW personnel to determine if 
non-utility privatization activities are cause for the consumption change discovered. 
 
As ISDCs are completed and Repair and Replacement (R&R) is performed per contract 
requirements, energy and water consumption should decrease.   
 
7.  Metric:  Wastewater production.   
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater. 
 
Obtain wastewater generated records from the SO (the metered influent and effluent).  
Compare with prior year data. Communicate with the appropriate Installation 
Department of Public Works personnel to determine if non-utility privatization activities 
are cause for the change. 
 
8.  Metric: Water quality. Percent of analyzed samples that are in compliance with 
environmental requirements. 
 RECEIVED

1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



4 

Applicable Systems: Water 
 
Require the SO to provide the Installation Environmental Office, CO, and/or COR with a 
copy of all drinking water sample analysis reports required to be performed by the state 
or local authority. Obtain these reports from the COR and calculate the number of 
samples submitted and the number of samples submitted that are not in compliance 
with environmental requirements. 
 
What to Expect: If the Base had water quality problems before privatization, you should 
see a definite reduction in the number of non-compliant samples. This reduction should 
occur rapidly (within the first year or two of the contract). 
 
9.  Metric:  Wastewater quality.  Percent of analyzed samples that are in compliance 
with environmental regulations. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater. 
 
Installation shall verify that the SO maintains the system to the industry standards. This 
is demonstrated by reductions in the number of samples that are not in compliance with 
the environmental regulations.      
 
The Utility Services contracts mandates the SO to provide the Contracting Officer 
effluent analysis reports for review by the state or local authority.  Calculate the number 
of samples submitted that are not in compliance with environmental regulations. 
 
There should be a reduction in the number of non-compliant samples within the first 
year or two of the contract, if there were effluent quality violations prior to the 
privatization, 
 
10.  Metric:  Regulatory Inspections.  Number of regulatory inspections that resulted in 
deficiencies 
 
Applicable Systems:  Natural Gas, Water  
 
Require the SO to provide the results of regulatory inspections and the total number of 
deficiencies.  The SO is required to include the details of the deficiency, actions taken 
by the regulatory body, and the corrective actions the SO has or will take to address the 
deficiency.   
 
11.  Metric:  Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs).  Number of SSOs and volume of 
wastewater overflown.  
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater  
 

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



5 

Require the SO to provide the number of reportable SSOs that occurred during the 
reporting period and the total overflow volume that resulted.  
 
 
Attached MSPR Templates: 
Electric 
Natural Gas 
Water 
Wastewater 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM

[MO/YEAR] MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

Project & R&R Status (Monthly)

System Owner Point of Contact (POC):
Administrative Contracting Officer:

Contracting Officer's Representative (COR):
COR Alternate:

Contract #:
Contract Type:

Project Title Project Type CLIN # Project Start 
MO/YR 

Est. Year of 
Completion % Complete Description 

Renewal & Replacement (R&R) Title Location Project Start MO/YR Est. Year of 
Completion % Complete Additional Information

2. CONTRACT INFORMATION

1. CONTACT INFORMATION
Name E-mail and Phone

3. PROJECT STATUS

Contract Award Date:
Contract Start Date:

4. R&R STATUS

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM

[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

Reliability Data (Monthly) 

Reference #

Classification 
(Emergency, 

Urgent, 
Routine)

Did work order 
result in an 

outage? If so, was 
it a Planned or 

Unplanned outage?

Problem Source Problem Cause Notification to SO 
provided by:

Date of 
notification 

(MO/DAY/YR)

Time of 
notification

(military format, 
e.g. 14:00)

Time of Repair 
Crew on-site 

(military format)

Date issue was 
resolved 

(MO/DAY/YR)

Time issue 
was resolved 

(military 
format)

Response 
Time (hrs) 

Auto-
populated

Duration (hrs)
Auto-populated

# of facilities 
experiencing 

outage
Comments 

04/04/19-1 Emergency Unplanned Lift Station Weather Fire Department 4/4/2019 19:00 19:50 4/4/2019 21:00 0:50 2:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

0:00 0:00

Total Number of Non-Weather-Related, 
Unplanned Outages for the Month

WORK REQUESTS 

Total number of facilities connected to system:

GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL UTILITIES: 
1)  Report all outages (planned or unplanned, regardless of Classification) and the totals for the month at the bottom
2)  Report all Emergency and Urgent work orders (regardless if there is an outage or not)
3)  If "Other" is identified for any item below, please clarify and give details in Comments section
4)  For the purposes of the MSPR, a forced sustained utility outage is defined as the state of a utility system when it is not available to perform its intended function at one or more facilities for five minutes or longer, due to an unplanned event directly associated with that utility.  A forced unplanned outage is an 
outage that could not have been deferred or rescheduled.  An outage may be loss of service to one facility or loss of service to the whole Installation; either one counts as a single outage event.
5)  Zoom document to ≥ 100% to better read items on drop-down lists

Total Number of Emergency Service 
Requests for the Month

Total Number of Unplanned Outages for the 
Month

Total Overflow Volume 
SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOWS

# Reportable Sanitary Sewer Overflows

System Availability Percentage                        
(Uptime/Uptime + Downtime) x 100

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM

[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

Wastewater Production (Monthly)

Quantity (Kgals) Comments 

Wastewater Metered Influent 

Wastewater Metered Effluent 

Wastewater Production
INSTRUCTIONS (only applicable to System Owners who own and operate treatment facility): 
Report metered wastewater influent and effluent for the month

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM

[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

Wastewater Quality (Monthly)

Are all samples in compliance? Yes/No                                                   
If "No," provide details below                                                                    

Quality Indicator Result Standard Plan for Remedy/Mitigation 

Wastewater Quality
INSTRUCTIONS (only applicable to System Owners who own and operate treatment facility):                                                                                                                                                                                                      
1)  Report wastewater quality on a monthly or annual basis, whichever is applicable, according to state and local regulatory standards
2)  Report wastewater quality test results for each required test and the applicable regulatory standard                                                                                                                                                                                     
3)  Provide copies of all sample test reports to installation COR

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



Additional Comments 

Additional Comments

RECEIVED
1/17/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY





ATTACHMENT JA21  SP0600-23-C-8354 


UP SYSTEM PERFORMANCE METRICS   
The following metrics are indicators of changes in utility system performance as a result 
of privatization: Each Installation with a privatized system(s) shall collect system 
performance metric data at the frequency specified within each metric description.  
Metric data shall be compiled and sent to the appropriate landholding command on an 
annual basis for subsequent summary reporting to HQDA.   


 
1.  Metric:  Number of emergency service requests received each month. 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
The System Owner (SO) is required to record the number of emergency service 
requests received each month. The SO is required to maintain a record of all service 
calls for a minimum of two years, making this information readily available to the 
Government upon request.   
 
2.  Metric:  Number of unplanned outages (regardless of duration) that occur each 
month.  Note:  This number shall not include outages that are related to construction of 
new facilities regardless of whether they are planned or unplanned.  
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
The SO is required to record the number of unplanned outages each month.  This 
information is contained in the Monthly Outage Report and shall be readily available 
through the COR.   
 
3.  Metric:  Number of non-weather-related, unplanned outages (regardless of duration) 
that occur each month of each year. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 


 Metric  Frequency E NG W WW 
1 Emergency Service Requests  Monthly X X X X 
2 Unplanned Outages  Monthly X X X X 


3 
Non Weather-Related Unplanned 
Outages Monthly X X X X 


4 
% of Available Man Hours Spent on 
Emergency Service Requests  Monthly X X X X 


5 SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI Indices  Annually  X       
6 Commodity Consumption  Monthly X X X   
7 Wastewater Production  Monthly       X 
8 Water Quality  Monthly     X   
9 Wastewater Quality  Monthly       X 
10 Regulatory Inspections  Monthly   X X   
11 Sanitary Sewer Overflows  Monthly       X 







2 


 
Record the number of non-weather related unplanned outages each month.  This 
information is contained in the Monthly Outage Report and shall be readily available 
through the Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR). 
 
4.  Metric:  Percent of available man-hours spent on emergency service requests. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water, and Wastewater. 
 
Process:   


a. Record the percent of available man-hours spent on emergency service 
requests.  


b. Divide the total man-hours spent on emergency service requests by the total 
available man-hours to be spent on emergency service requests.   


c. The man-hours spent on emergency service requests equals the total in-house 
normal duty man-hours available plus the subcontractor normal duty man-hours spent 
plus the subcontractor overtime man-hours spent).   


d. Example:  if there were 1,280 in-house normal duty man-hours available and 700 
in-house normal duty man-hours, 100 in-house overtime man-hours, 90 subcontractor 
normal duty man-hours, and 80 subcontractor overtime man-hours were spent on 
emergency service requests; the calculation would be (700 + 100 + 90 +80) / (1,280 + 
90 + 80) = 67%.  
Note 1:  The in-house and subcontractor man-hours measured are the man-hours of 
the field workers (superintendents and below).  Support staff man-hours are not 
measured.  
Note 2:  The SO will provide this information in accordance with the UP contract’s 
requirement to maintain data and to provide it to the Government.  If requested, the SO 
may opt to provide it as an indicator of improved system performance.      
 
5.  Metric:  SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI indices. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric. 
 
SAIDI – System Average Interruption Duration Index is an annual measurement of the 
average outage duration for each customer.  It is calculated by dividing the total number 
of sustained customer interruption minutes by the total number of customers.   
 
SAIFI – System Average Interruption Frequency Index is an annual measurement of the 
average number of outages each customer will experience.  It is calculated by dividing 
the total number of sustained customer interruptions by the total number of customers.   
 
CAIDI – Customer Average Interruption Duration Index is the average restoration rate 
for an outage.  It is calculated by dividing the total number of sustained customer 
interruption minutes by the total number of customer interruptions.   







3 


 
SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI are nationally recognized electrical system reliability indices.  
The SO shall maintain the system to industry standards.  Their SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI 
indices should be equal to or better than the current Institute of Electrical and Electronic 
Engineers (IEEE) regional standards.     
 
The SO shall provide the SAIDI, CAIDI, and CAIFI indices (along with the current IEEE 
regional standards for each) for each previous year of the contract, if the information is 
readily available.  The Installation shall request that the SO provide the information on 
an annual basis.  Use information to comparing the gap between the Installation’s 
numbers and the IEEE regional standards over time.  This “lessening of the gap” will be 
a good indicator that the privatized electrical utility system is having its intended effect of 
improving system performance. 
 
6.  Metric:  Electric, Gas, and Water consumption.   
 
Applicable Systems:  Electric, Gas, Water  
 
LHCs shall require Installations with privatized systems to track energy and water 
consumption in a measurable manner.  Ensure data is reported to the appropriate Army 
systems, Army Energy and Water Reporting System (AEWRS) and Meter Data 
Management System (MDMS).  
 
Installations shall provide SOs with consumption records from their Department of 
Public Works (DPW).  In collaboration with the Installation, SOs shall develop a plan for 
replacement of less efficient components, downsizing transformers, leaky gas 
components and waterlines, over time.  Compare past and current year consumptions 
data.  Communicate with the appropriate Installation DPW personnel to determine if 
non-utility privatization activities are cause for the consumption change discovered. 
 
As ISDCs are completed and Repair and Replacement (R&R) is performed per contract 
requirements, energy and water consumption should decrease.   
 
7.  Metric:  Wastewater production.   
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater. 
 
Obtain wastewater generated records from the SO (the metered influent and effluent).  
Compare with prior year data. Communicate with the appropriate Installation 
Department of Public Works personnel to determine if non-utility privatization activities 
are cause for the change. 
 
8.  Metric: Water quality. Percent of analyzed samples that are in compliance with 
environmental requirements. 
 







4 


Applicable Systems: Water 
 
Require the SO to provide the Installation Environmental Office, CO, and/or COR with a 
copy of all drinking water sample analysis reports required to be performed by the state 
or local authority. Obtain these reports from the COR and calculate the number of 
samples submitted and the number of samples submitted that are not in compliance 
with environmental requirements. 
 
What to Expect: If the Base had water quality problems before privatization, you should 
see a definite reduction in the number of non-compliant samples. This reduction should 
occur rapidly (within the first year or two of the contract). 
 
9.  Metric:  Wastewater quality.  Percent of analyzed samples that are in compliance 
with environmental regulations. 
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater. 
 
Installation shall verify that the SO maintains the system to the industry standards. This 
is demonstrated by reductions in the number of samples that are not in compliance with 
the environmental regulations.      
 
The Utility Services contracts mandates the SO to provide the Contracting Officer 
effluent analysis reports for review by the state or local authority.  Calculate the number 
of samples submitted that are not in compliance with environmental regulations. 
 
There should be a reduction in the number of non-compliant samples within the first 
year or two of the contract, if there were effluent quality violations prior to the 
privatization, 
 
10.  Metric:  Regulatory Inspections.  Number of regulatory inspections that resulted in 
deficiencies 
 
Applicable Systems:  Natural Gas, Water  
 
Require the SO to provide the results of regulatory inspections and the total number of 
deficiencies.  The SO is required to include the details of the deficiency, actions taken 
by the regulatory body, and the corrective actions the SO has or will take to address the 
deficiency.   
 
11.  Metric:  Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs).  Number of SSOs and volume of 
wastewater overflown.  
 
Applicable Systems:  Wastewater  
 







5 


Require the SO to provide the number of reportable SSOs that occurred during the 
reporting period and the total overflow volume that resulted.  
 
 
Attached MSPR Templates: 
Electric 
Natural Gas 
Water 
Wastewater 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





		UP SYSTEM PERFORMANCE METRICS




Electric Reports

		Unplanned Outages

		Base Name/GSU		Unique Outage Identifier #		Year		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Time Arrived on Site

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Month Service  Restoration Completed		Day Service Restoration Completed		Time Service Restoration Completed

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		# Customers Affected		Total # of Customers		Base-identifed Critical / Non-Critical Building (CB/NCB/Both)

Author: Author:
Add Drop down		Cause Code

Author: Author:
Added the actual descriptions instead of numbers because no one is going to remember all 43 codes		Outage Type 

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other		Remarks





		Scheduled Interruptions

Author: Author:
In instruction: insert one line for each)										

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Emergency Generator Testing and Availability												Customer Satisfaction

		Month/Year		Requestor

Author: Author:
Drop-down: System Owner; Installation; Power Provider; Other										

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Purpose

Author: Author:
Drop-down: Construction; Demolition; Inspection;Testing; Connection; Disconnection
Other														

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time						

Author: Author:
Add Drop down		

Author: Author:
Added the actual descriptions instead of numbers because no one is going to remember all 43 codes		

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other		Remarks				Facility #		Emergency Generator #		Test Date (Month/Day/Year)		Test Result		Remarks				Month/Year		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses		Remarks





		Metering Report														Maintenance Activities

		Month/Year		Toal # AMR Meters Installed		% of Meters Reporting		Total # Analog Meters Installed		# Meters Calibrated		Remarks				Month/Year		# Preventative/Predictive Work Orders Issued		# Preventative/Predictive Work Orders Closed		# Corrective Work Orders Issued		# Corrective Work Orders Closed		# Line Locates		Remarks





		Service Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) - Minutes																Service Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI) - # of Interruptions/Customer

		Year		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Served		SAIDI		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIDI		Year		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIFI		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIFI

				0		0

										Total		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!										Total		0		0		0.00



		Average Service Availability Index (ASAI) - %																Connections Interupted per Interuption Index (CIII) - Number

		Year		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded 		ASAI		Month		Total Customer-hours Service Available 		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		ASAI		Year		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		CIII		Month		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		CIII

				0		8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		0.000						8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)						0		0		0

										Total				8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)												Total



		Annual Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI) - Minutes

Author: Author:
This just annual since we have the monthly SAIDI and SAIFI numbers below. The CAIDI cells will has a formula that duplicates SAIDI and SAIFI annual quantities.

														

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		Year		SAIDI		SAIFI		CAIDI

				0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!













&"-,Bold"ELECTRIC MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT	




Electric Instructions





Project & R&R Status (Monthly)



		1. CONTACT INFORMATION

				Name								E-mail and Phone

		System Owner Point of Contact (POC):

		Administrative Contracting Officer:

		Contracting Officer's Representative (COR):

		COR Alternate:



		2. CONTRACT INFORMATION

		Contract #:						Contract Award Date:

		Contract Type:						Contract Start Date:



		3. PROJECT STATUS

		Project Title 		Project Type		CLIN #		Project Start MO/YR 		Est. Year of Completion		% Complete		Description 





































		4. R&R STATUS

		Renewal & Replacement (R&R) Title		Location		Project Start MO/YR 		Est. Year of Completion		% Complete		Additional Information





































&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR] MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Sheet2





Reliability Data (Monthly) 

		WORK REQUESTS 

		GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL UTILITIES: 
1)  Report all outages (planned or unplanned, regardless of Classification) and the totals for the month at the bottom
2)  Report all Emergency and Urgent work orders (regardless if there is an outage or not)
3)  If "Other" is identified for any item below, please clarify and give details in Comments section
4)  For the purposes of the MSPR, a forced sustained utility outage is defined as the state of a utility system when it is not available to perform its intended function at one or more facilities for five minutes or longer, due to an unplanned event directly associated with that utility.  A forced unplanned outage is an outage that could not have been deferred or rescheduled.  An outage may be loss of service to one facility or loss of service to the whole Installation; either one counts as a single outage event.
5)  Zoom document to ≥ 100% to better read items on drop-down lists

		Total number of facilities connected to system:

		Reference #		Classification (Emergency, Urgent, Routine)		Did work order result in an outage? If so, was it a Planned or Unplanned outage?		Problem Source		Problem Cause		Notification to SO provided by:		Date of notification (MO/DAY/YR)		Time of notification
(military format, e.g. 14:00)		Time of Repair Crew on-site (military format)		Date issue was resolved (MO/DAY/YR)		Time issue was resolved 
(military format)		Response Time (hrs) 
Auto-populated		Duration (hrs)
Auto-populated		# of facilities experiencing outage		Comments 

		04/04/19-1		Emergency		Unplanned		Lift Station 		Weather		Fire Department		4/4/19		19:00		19:50		4/4/19		21:00		0:50		2:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00



		Total Number of Emergency Service Requests for the Month

		Total Number of Non-Weather-Related, Unplanned Outages for the Month

		Total Number of Unplanned Outages for the Month

		System Availability Percentage                        (Uptime/Uptime + Downtime) x 100



		SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOWS

		# Reportable Sanitary Sewer Overflows										Total Overflow Volume 













&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Wastewater Production (Monthly)

		Wastewater Production

		INSTRUCTIONS (only applicable to System Owners who own and operate treatment facility): 
Report metered wastewater influent and effluent for the month


				Quantity (Kgals)		Comments 

		Wastewater Metered Influent 

		Wastewater Metered Effluent 





















&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Wastewater Quality (Monthly)

		Wastewater Quality

		INSTRUCTIONS (only applicable to System Owners who own and operate treatment facility):                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
1)  Report wastewater quality on a monthly or annual basis, whichever is applicable, according to state and local regulatory standards
2)  Report wastewater quality test results for each required test and the applicable regulatory standard                                                                                                                                                                                                  3)  Provide copies of all sample test reports to installation COR


		Are all samples in compliance? Yes/No                                                    If "No," provide details below                                                                                                 

		Quality Indicator 		Result 		Standard		Plan for Remedy/Mitigation 































&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WASTEWATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Comments - If Applicable

		Additional Comments































































&"-,Bold"&16Additional Comments 	




Water Reports

		Unplanned Outages

		Base Name/GSU		Unique Outage Identifier #		Year		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified		Time Arrived on Site		Month Service  Restoration Completed		Day Service Restoration Completed		Time Service Restoration Completed		# Customers Affected		Total # of Customers		Critical / Non-Critical Building (C/NC) 		Failure Type

Author: ROBINS, AISHA C GS-13 USAF AFMC AFCEC/CIMI: Total loss of service (all upstream pipes); Insufficient pressure-mechanical; Insufficient pressure-hydraulic; Excessive pressure-mechanical; Excessive pressure-hydraulic; Tank supply		Cascading Failures? (Y/N)		Outage Cause 

Author: Author:
Water main leak; Water service line leak; frozen line; loss of power to lift/pump station(s); damage to water system (equip cause); damage to system (human cause); damage to hydrant; major event		Outage Type 

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other







		Scheduled Interruptions

		Period		# of Scheduled Distribution Outages		# of Unplanned Full Loss of Water Delivery to Single Point of Service

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		# of Unplanned, Sustained  Water Pressure Reductions at Single Point of Service

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		# of Unplanned Water Delivery Failures and/or Reductions Resulting in Cascading Failures		Total # of Affected Poins of Service		Remarks

		< Month/Year>



		Leakages												 Service Connections Inspections

		Period		Water Main Leaks		Service Lateral Leaks		Estimated Gallons Leaked 		Remarks				Period		# Service Connections by Government		Inspection Date		Repair Date		# Service Connections by SO		Inspection Date		Remarks (results of inspections)

		< Month>												< Month/Year>





		Environmental Compliance																						Customer Satisfaction Surveys - Water Service

		Date of Inspection		Inspecting Agency		Type of Inspection		Finding		Result

Author: Author:
Drop down: Developed Plan for Remediation; Administrative Action (Notice of Enforcement or Notice of Violation); Civil Judicial Action		Action Taken		Date of Compliance		Remarks

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe nature of environmental issue(s) and NOV(s) and provide Government with all correspondence.		

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.																Period		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses

		< Month/Day/Year>												< Month/Day/Year>										<Month>



		Water Metering Report												Boil Water Notices

		Period		# Water Meters Installed		# Meters Reporting		Meters Reporting as %		Remarks				Notice Issued		Notice Recalled		Cause		Resolution

		<Month>						0.00						<Month/Day/Year>		<Month/Day/Year>



		Regulatory Bacteriological Sampling/Testing Report												Fire Hydrant Flushing & Testing

		Period		# Tests Conducted		% of Required Tests Conducted		% of Tests Passing		Remarks

Author: Author:
Instructions: describe results and follow-up actions.																		

Author: ROBINS, AISHA C GS-13 USAF AFMC AFCEC/CIMI: Total loss of service (all upstream pipes); Insufficient pressure-mechanical; Insufficient pressure-hydraulic; Excessive pressure-mechanical; Excessive pressure-hydraulic; Tank supply		Period		# Hydrants Flushed		% of Hydrant Inventory Flushed 		# Hydrants Flow Tested (hydraulic model)		% of Hydrant Inventory Tested 		Remarks

		<Month>				0.00		0.00						<Month>





		Maintenance Activities														Backflow Preventer Inspection & Testing

		Period		# Preventative/ Predictive Work Orders Issued		# Preventative/ Predictive Work Orders Closed		# Corrective Work Orders Issued		# Corrective Work Orders Closed		Remarks				Period		# SO-owned Backflow Preventers		# SO-owned Backflow Preventers Inspected & Tested		DoD Backflow Preventers Inspected & Tested		Remarks

		< Month/Year>														<Month>





		Service Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI)																Service Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI)

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIDI (minutes)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIDI (#)		Reporting Period (Year)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIFI (number)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIFI (%)

		2014		8		67		0.12		3		2		67		0.03		2014		8		67		0.12		3		2		67		2.99%

										5		4		67		0.06										5		4		67		5.97%

										7		2		67		0.03										7		2		67		2.99%

										Monthly Total		8		67		0.12										Monthly Total		8		67		11.94%



		Average Service Availability Index (ASAI)																Connections Interupted per Interuption Index (CIII)

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		Resulting ASAI (%)		Month		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		Resulting ASAI (%)		Reporting Period (Year)		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		Resulting CIII (number)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		Resulting CIII (#)

		2014		8760		8760		1.0000		3		8760		8760		100.000		2014		8		4		2		3		2		4		0.5

										5		8400		8760		95.890										5		4		4		1.0

										7		8692		8760		99.224										7		2		4		0.5

												25852		8760												Monthly Total		8		4		2.0



		Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI) 

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer Minutes of Sustained Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Resulting CAIDI (minutes)		Month		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Resulting CAIDI (#)

		2014		46		12		3.83		3		20		4		5.0

										5		20		6		3.3

										7		6		2		3.0

										Monthly Total		46		12		3.83



&"-,Bold"Water Monthly System Performance Report	




Wastewater Reports

		Base Name		GSU? (Geographically Seperated Unit)

Author: Author:
What does GSU stand for? Geographically seperated Unit		Start Year		Start Month		Start Day		Start Time		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified		Time Arrived on Site		Completion Month		Completion Day		Completion Time		Complete Restoration of Service? (drop down Y/N)		Cause Resolved or Needs Additional Work? (drop down R=resolved; AW=additional work)		# Customers. Affected		Critical / Non-Critical Building (C/NC)		Cause Code		Type 

Author: Author:
Awaiting Types from Aisha		Remarks

		Pentagon		N		2016-		1		3		7:59		1		3		8:00		NA		1		3		8:02						1		NC		DR		C		Resolved remotely; inspected equipment after event

		Pentagon		N		2016-		1		10		11:30		1		10		13:00		13:49		1		10		13:58						2		NC		FF		NC		Downed power line off base

		Pentagon		N		2016-		3		14		9:00		3		14		10:00		14:19		3		14		17:25						15		NC		EF		M		Roads to base impassable

		Pentagon		Y		2016-		6		18		5:15		6		18		7:00		7:30		6		18		9:30						4		C		EC		NC		Additional time required for locating point of outage origin; building not occupied when outage occurred

		Pentagon		N		2016-		10		3		9:00		10		3		7:30		7:41		10		3		10:07						3		C		TN		NC		Work by CES impacted transformer; awaiting parts; power supplied by emergency generator as work-around

		Pentagon		Y		2016		12		31		UNK		1		2		7:00		7:45		1		2		8:15						1		NC		WS		NC		Outage occurred over New Year’s holiday; delayed notification by CES



		  Drop-down list

		Wastewater Utility Reliability Analysis								Wastewater Collection Connections								Wastewater Collection Average Service Availability Index (ASAI)

		Period		SAIDI						Period		CIII						Period		ASAI

		<Month>/<Year>		0.00		Minutes				<Month>/<Year>		0.00		Connections				<Month>/<Year>		0.00		%

		Avg Year to Date 		0.00		Minutes				Avg Year to Date 		0.00		Connections				Avg Year to Date 		0.00		%

		<Month> Prior Year		0.00		Minutes				<Month> Prior Year		0.00		Connections				<Month> Prior Year		0.00		%

		Total Prior Year		0.00		Minutes				Total Prior Year		0.00		Connections				Total Prior Year		0.00		%



		Wastewater Collection System Inflow and Infiltration (I&I)

Author: Author:
If metered																Wastewater Collection Outage

		Period		Potable Water to Distribution (kgals)		Wastewater Collected		Wastewater kgals		Remarks								Period		# of Scheduled Outages		# of Unscheduled Outages		Cause of Unscheduled Outage(s)		# of After-hours Outages		Total Outage Minutes		Total # of Affected Services		Remarks

		<Month>																<Month>









		Wastewater Collection, Treatment, and Lift Stations Maintenance Activities

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																Water Treatment Plant Availability Summary

		Period		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Issued		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Closed		Corrective Work Orders Issued		Corrective Work Orders Closed		# of Significant Maintenance Issues

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		Wastewater Line Locates				Period		# of Scheduled Equipment Outages		# of Unscheduled Equipment Outages		Cause of Unscheduled Equipment Outage(s)		# of After-hours Outages		% of Time System Available

		< Month/Year>																<Month>









																		Waste Treatment Maintenance Summary

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.

																		Period		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Issued		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Closed		Corrective Work Orders Issued		Corrective Work Orders Closed		# of Significant Maintenance Issues

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		Wastewater Line Locates

		Wastewater Collection Leakage Summary

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
What does GSU stand for? Geographically seperated Unit																																		

Author: Author:
Awaiting Types from Aisha		< Month/Year>

		Period		Wastewater Main Leaks		Service Lateral Leaks		Estimated Gallons Spilled 		Remarks

		< Month/Year>









		Wastewater Flushing & Inspection

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																Customer Satisfaction Surveys - Wastewater System

		Period		Wastewater Main Flushed (ft)		Service Lateral Flushed		Piping Inspected via CCTV (ft)		Remarks								Period		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Responses		# of Customer Interactions

Author: Author:
Other than Surveys		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																										

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."														# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses

		< Month/Year>																<Month>

																		<Year> to Date















Wastewater Instructions





























































































































